KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US
“Building Partnerships — Building Communities™ Office (509) 262-7505

Affidavit of Mailing & Publication

PROPOSAL NAME: (SE-20-00003) Brown & Jackson

NOTIFICATION OF: Notice of SEPA Appeal Public Hearing

NOTIFICATION MAIL DATE: October 14, 2021

I certify that the following documentation:

Notice of SEPA appeal Public Hearing for SE-20-00003 Brown & Jackson

has been mailed and/or emailed to the attached list of persons and participants, and that proper
notification (as attached) has been published in the Legal Newspaper(s) of Record for Kittitas County
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Kelly Bacon
Community Development Services Planning Official
County of Kittitas
State of Washington

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 17% day of August 2020
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From: Kelly Bacon (CD)

To: (tribune@nkctribune.com); Megan Woodruff; "legals@kynews.com”

Subject: (Publishing) Notice of SEPA Appeal Public Hearing - SE-20-00003 Brown and Jackson
Date: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 8:53:30 AM

Attachments: 3 PA A

Good morning,
Please publish the attached as requested.

Thank you,

Kelly Bacon

Planner [

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Office: (509) 962-7539

Kelly bacon.cd@co kittitas waus



Notice of SEPA Appeal Public Hearing
Brown and Jackson
SE-20-00003

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that Kittitas County CDS and the Kittitas County Hearings Examiner will
meet at 6:00 p.m. on November 9, 2021 to conduct a virtual public hearing to consider the Brown and
Jackson SEPA Determination of Significance (DS) appeal (SE-20-00003). The proposed project would
construct two storage ponds to hold septage that is pumped from a variety of commercial and residential
sources. The project is proposed on a site that is zoned Agricultural 20. Pursuant to WAC 197-11-360,
Kittitas County Community Development Services did on, July 15, 2021, issue a Determination of
Significance (DS) for the Brown and Jackson SEPA application (SE-20-00003). The applicant filed a
timely appeal on July 21, 2021.

All interested parties are encouraged to attend the hearing by using one of the methods listed below:

1. By online Webex video conferencing: Meeting Link:

https://kittitascounty.webex.com/kittitascounty/j.php?MTID=m5eeal 0ff334683b042772626ac1cf140

2. By https://kittitascounty.webex.com or the Cisco Webex App on your phone or electronic device:
Meeting Number: 2489 662 1475 Meeting Password: Hearing

3. By telephone: 1-408-418-9388, Meeting Number; 24896621475

Instruction for how to participate in virtual public hearings may be found at:
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/uploads/documents/cds/Virtual %20Public%20Hearing %20Instructions.pdf.

Anyone with an interest in this matter is urged to attend this noticed virtual hearing where testimony will
be taken. Written comments will also be received. Please note, if you submitted comments during the
original comment period, these comments have already been added to the record for the Hearings
Examiner review. Documents may be viewed at https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx,
under “Miscellancous SEPA” file number “SE-20-00003 Brown and Jackson,” or at Kittitas County
Community Development Services, 411 N. Ruby St. Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 prior to the hearing.
Interested persons are encouraged to verify date and time prior to attending.

Staff Planner: Jeremy Johnston, Planning Official

Dated: October 14, 2021

Publish in: NKC Tribune - October 14, 2021 & October 21, 2021
Daily Record - October 14, 2021 & October 21, 2021



Allison R Shriner

181 Sunset Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
shrinera@gmail.com

Bill Stansbery

101 N. Ruby Street
Ellensburg, WA 98926
billstansbery@gmail.com

Carolyn Fein and lan Halcott
13792 Vantage Hwy
Ellensburg, WA 98926

DAHP

Sydney.hanson@dahp.wa.gov

Darin Dodd

birdmandodd@hotmail.com

David Young

1380 Sunset Road

PO Box 1345
Ellensburg, WA 98926
dddyoung@yahoo.com

Thomas Pruatt
7600 Park Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Diane Roznik

dmroznik@yahoo.com

Gayl Curtiss and Terri Lundberg
1780 Sunset Road

PO Box 1101

Ellnesburg, WA 98926
gaylcurtiss@gmail.com

Jeff and Leslie Bray

jefflesbray@gmail.com

Axtman Farms, Inc.

Ron and Jacqueline Axtman
1100 Christensen Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
jimaxtman@yahoo.com

Bob and Cindy Knudson
3702 Caribou Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
cindy@knudsonlumber.com

CDS Builidng

Mike.flory @co.kittitas.wa.us

Dale & Susan Beach

1291 Takhoma Farm Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Bttr2020@outlook.com

David & Georgia Arnold

210 Takoma Farm Lane
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Georgiaarnold12345@gmail.com

WA Department of Children, Youth, and
Families

Attn: Ken Moses
Ken.moses@dcyf.wa.gov
Maureen.malahovsky@dcyf.wa.gov

Deena Pruatt

7600 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
pruattd @yahoo.com

Don and Barbara Weber
1251 Fox Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
dbweber@fairpoint.net

GT Farms LLC

Bill Grady

391 Fox Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Jennifer and David Martin
1103 Takhoma Farm Road
EHensburg, WA 98926
Martin.jenniferg@yahoo.com

Barry Brunson

380 Landers Lane
Cle Elum, WA 98922
mathisfun@mac.com

Bruce and Zoe Katocs
16781 Vantage Hwy
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Clinton Van de Venter
Karlin Ekberg

430 Mansperger Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
vandetoyota@yahoo.com

Dale Brusius

dalebrusius @fairoint.com

David A. Mowat

Ten Broeck Farm

1791 Fox Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
davidamowat@msn.com

Debbie Young

1380 Sunset Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mail@debbieyoungart.com

Mr. and Mrs. Dennis Bunger
13700 Vantage Hwy
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Don Shriner

shrinerdg@gmail.com

Herman and Cheryl Cornelius
4851 Stevens Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
cornyherman@gmail.com

Jennifer Beaulieu

2280 Sage Hills Drive
Ellensburg, WA 98926
jenannbeaulieu@gmail.com




Jennifer Orcutt-Patteson
1800 Fox Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Jim and Diane Skaggs
421 Falcon Ridge Road
Eliensburg, WA 98926

Karlin Ekberg
430 Mansperger Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926 '

Kenneth F. Jochimsen
80 Hidden Acres Drive
Ellensburg, WA 98926
kenjochimsen@hotmail.com

Cascadia Law Group
Joseph A. Rehberger

jrehberger@cascadialaw.com

Larry Best and Robin Gregoris
Cheryl Hoffee (Alberg)
351 Takhoma Farm Ln
Ellensburg, WA 98926
bestgregoris@aol.com

Mark Patteson

1800 Fox Road

Ellensburg, WA 98926
Jandmelectric. np@gmail.com

Michelle Adams

Micja3@gmail.com

Old Vantage Highway & Parke Creek Area

Residents

% Gary A Bye

580 Lavonne Lane
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Jeff and Jamie Laukola
690 Lavonne Lane

Ellensburg, WA 98926
Laukall4him@live.com

Jenny Webber

1791 Fox Road

80 Hidden Acres Drive
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Jennywho27@hotmail.com

Jim and Mary Kelly

9741 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Marykellyl128 @gmail.com

Kathy Hull

7660 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Khull7660@gmail.com

Kevin and Megan Haydon
2964 Caribou Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Kevin.christopher.haydon@gmail.com

mmn910@gmail.com

Kittitas Reclamation District
Urban Eberhart

urban@krdistrict.org

Larry Lowther

lowtherl@fairpoint.net

Mary Ann Hawks

hawksmar@gmail.com

Nels and Char Sorenson
1970 Sage Hills Drive
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Nelscharlil970@gmail.com

Steve Novotny

780 Sunset Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Novotny4888@gmail.com

Eric Shriner

15531 Vantage Highway
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Ericshriner1415@gmail.com

Jesse Cox

jesseacox@gmail.com

Joe Paul

10550 Lyons Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
jandjpaul@fairpoint.net

Kelly and Patty Schott
571 Fox Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Kschott21@vyahoo.com

Kittitas County Public Health

Jesse.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us

Kittitas Valley Fire and Rescue
Rich Elliott

elliottr@kvfr.org

Arlein Anderson

1601 Brown Road

Ellensburg, WA 98926
arleinanderson@gmail.com

Meghan Anderson

6083 Secret Canyon Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
lonetreemeghan@aol.com

Norm Peck
505 N. Sampson Street
Ellensburg, WA 98926

shkwavrydr@aol.com

William and Genevieve Bartolac
920 Sunset Road

Ellensburg, WA 98926
Gbartolac46@gmail.com

Carolyn Sacket

Kathy Harasen

611 Fox Road

Ellensburg, WA 98926
carolynsackett@gmail.com



Scott and Kay Shelton

15450 Vantage Hwy
Ellensburg, WA 98926
sheltoncorrals@fairpoint.net

Roger and Donna Easterling
15242 Vantage Hwy
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Reasterling49@yahoo.com

Josh Woodiwiss

Katie Stanford-Woodiwiss
15244 Vantage Hwy
Ellensburg, WA 98926
woodyil@hotmail.com

Marilyn and Carolyn Guise
4911 Stevens Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Priscilla and Robert Weyna
9311 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
roweyna@kvalley.com

LP Nitkey
7130 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Ip@nitkey.com

Jon Goss
108 Duffy Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Charles McCosh

8530 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Mccosh.charles@gmail.com

Jerry Marchel

8381 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
sarahmarchel@gmail.com

Gary and Dianne Bye

580 Lavonne Lane

Ellensburg, WA 98926
Garyanddiannebye@gmail.com

Jeff Phillips and Nicole Mackay
15390 Vantage Hwy
Ellensburg, WA 98926
pilotieff@outlook.com

lerry Marchel
7841 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926

marchels@fairpoint.net

Jana and Shane Straga
381 Sones Road

Ellensburg, WA 98926
SstragalO@gmail.com

James and Carmen Cunningham
9290 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
jimandcarmen@hotmail.com

Wynn McMillan
9440 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Shawn and Chery Byers
9810 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
shawnandchery@gmail.com

Stacy and Shawn Bishop
36 Duffy Road

Ellensburg, WA 98926
Stacybishop99@gmail.com

Chris Hannah

16300 Vantage Hwy
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Chrishannah55@yahoo.com

Steve and Kathleen Hull
7660 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Khull7660@gmail.com

Phil and Brenda Cardwell
10011 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Bcardwell580@gmail.com

Karolyn Marchel

16270 Vantage Hwy
Ellensburg, WA 98926
karolynmarchel@yahoo.com

Chris Marchel

16271 Vantage Hwy
Ellensburg, WA 98926
marchels@fairpoint.net

Nathan and Desiree Smith
700 Lavonne Lane
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Nathans112@gmail.com

Clyde and Theo Derting
9341 Park Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
cderting@kvalley.com

Chris and Marianne Fox
16080 Vantage Hwy
Ellensburg, WA 98926
foxredindian@msn.com

Erich Pofahl

9610 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Erichpofahl@hotmail.com

Robert and Deborah Haskell
71 Duffy Road

Ellensburg, WA 98926
Rhask44845@aol.com

Sean and Shelly Clark

8120 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Shellbell-4510@yahoo.com

Thomas and Deena Pruatt
7600 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
pruattd@yahoo.com

Catrena Cardwell
Jon Morton _
13530 Parke Creek Road



Operating Engineers’ Regional Training Program

% Ole Fjellstad
16921-Vantage Highway
Ellensburg, WA 98926

ole@oetraining.com

Rodney and Janielle Paul
10450 Lyons Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
paulrihome@gmail.com

Sara Moorehead

5580 Secret Canyon Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
saramoorehead@mac.com

Sylvia Shriner

181 Sunset Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
shriners@tutanota.com

Trinity Farms Inc.

Mike and Paulette Forman
2451 Number 81 Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
trinity@fairpoint.net

WA Department of Fish and Wildlife
Jennifer Nelson

Jennifer.nelson@dfw.wa.gov

DCYF
Steve Cordero

Stephen.cordero@dcyf.wa.gov

Carolyn and Marilyn Guise
4911 Stevens Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926-7682

Western Pacific Engineering & Survey, Inc.

Sara Prather

Brittney Oliver
sprather@wpeinc.net
boliver@wpeinc.net

Paul and Judy Kjosness
17780 Vantage Hwy
Ellensburg, WA 98926
pkiosness@yahoo.com

Sage and Kimmi Shelton

Sheltonfarms730@gmail.com

Sky and Karri Shelton
820 Fox Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926
karrishelton@gmail.com

Tom and Julie Oneill
9811 Parke Creek Road
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Venture Farms Caribou Creek Ranch
Harland and Jody Radomske

1850 Venture Road

Ellensburg, WA 98926
venture@venturefarms.info

Washington State Department of Ecology

Jiyn461@ecy.wa.gov
Lori.white@ecy.wa.gov

Paula McMinn

Mmcminnl8@gmail.com

Robert F. Johnson
160 Sunrise Drive
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Kittitas County Public Works

Candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us
Mark.cook@co.kittitas.wa.us

Sandy Braden

Sbraden09@gmail.com

Steve and Bonnie Hendrickson
2404 N. Mclntosh Street
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Toni Taylor

Tonitaylor79@yahoo.com

Verne and Mary Rainey

raineyridge@gmail.com

Yakama Nation CRP
Jessica Lally

Jessica lally@yakama.com

Taylor Lynn Grady Irrevocable Trust
Kelly Lynn Bosa Trustee

391 Fox Road

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Brenda Cardwell

bcardwell580@gmail.com




Kellz Bacon (CD)

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Good morning,

Kelly Bacon (CD)

Thursday, October 14, 2021 8:33 AM

Rose Shriner; jmaxtman@yahoo.com; mathisfun@mac.com; bilistansbery@gmail.com;
cindy@knudsonlumber.com; Mike Flory; vandetoyota@yahoo.com;
'sydney.hanson@dahp.wa.gov'; Dale Beach; dalebrusius@fairpoint.com;
birdmandodd@hotmail.com; georgiaarnold12345@gmail.com;
davidamowat@msn.com; dddyoung@yahoo.com; ken.moses@dcyf.wa.gov; Malahovsky,
Maureen (DCYF); mail@debbieyoungart.com; pruattd@yahoo.com;
dmroznik@yahoo.com; dbweber@fairpont.net; shrinerdg@gmail.com;
gaylcurtiss@gmail.com; cornyherman@gmail.com; jefflesbray@gmail.com; Jennifer
Martin; jenannbeaulieu@gmail.com; jennywho27 @hotmail.com; jesseacox@gmail.com;
marykelly128@gmail.com; JOE H PAUL; khull7660@gmail.com; kschott21@yahoo.com;
kenjochimsen@hotmail.com; kevin.christopher.haydon@gmail.com; mmn910
@gmail.com; Jesse Cox; Joe Rehberger; urban@krdistrict.org; Rich Elliott;
bestgregoris@aol.com; lowtherl@fairpoint.net; Lucinda Anderson;

Jjandmelectric. mp@gmail.com; hawksmar@gmail.com; lonetreemeghan@aol.com;
micja3@gmail.com; nelscharli1970@gmail.com; shkwavrydr@aol.com; novotny4888
@gmail.com; gbartolac46@gmail.com; laukalldhim@live.com; ericshriner1415
@gmail.com; carolynsackett@gmail.com; sheltoncorrals@fairpoint.net;
pilotjeff@outlook.com; karolynmarchel@yahoo.com; reasterling4d9@yahoo.com;
marchels@fairpoint.net; marchels@fairpoint.net; woodyjl@hotmail.com; sstraga10
@gmail.com; nathans112@gmail.com; jimandcarment@hotmail.com;
cderting@kvalley.com; rpweyna@kvalley.com; foxredindian@msn.com; [p@nitkey.com;
Shawn and Chery; erichpofahl@hotmail.com; stacybishop99@gmail.com; rhask44845
@aol.com; mccosh.charles@gmail.com; chrishannah55@yahoo.com; shellbell-4510
@yahoo.com; sarahmarchel@gmail.com; khull7660@gmail.com; pruattd@yahoo.com;
garyanddiannebye@gmail.com; bcardwell580@gmail.com; ole@oetraining.com;
pkjosness@yahoo.com; Mark Cook; Candie Leader; paulrfjhome@gmail.com;
sheltonfarms730@gmail.com; sbraden09@gmail.com; saramoorehead@mac.com; Karri
Shelton; Sylvia Shriner; tonitaylor79@yahoo.com; trinity@fairpoint.net;
venture@venturefarms.info; raineyridge@gmail.com; WDFW - Jennifer Nelson; Tynan,
Johnie (ECY); Lori.white@ecy.wa.gov; Jessica Lally; stephen.cordero@dcyf.wa.gov; Paula
McMinn; bcardwell580@gmail.com; sprather@wpeinc.net; boliver@wpeinc.net

Rikki Schmitt; thume@workwith.com; treistroffer@workwith.com; Jeremy Johnston;
Rachael Stevie (CD); Jeremiah Cromie

SE-20-00003 Brown and Jackson - Notice of SEPA Appeal Public Hearing

SE-20-00003 Brown and Jackson SEPA Appeal Notice of Public Hearing Memo.pdf;
Virtual Public Hearing Instructions - Revised 6-18-21.pdf; Community Wifi Locations.pdf

Follow up
Flagged

Attached to this e-mail you will find the following documents related to the SE-20-00003 Brown and Jackson SEPA

Appeal public hearing,

e SEPA Appeal Notice of Public Hearing
e Instructional Materials to attend the virtual hearing on November 9, 2021

1



e Community Wi-fi locations
Below are the links to all documents associated with the project:

SE-20-00003 Brown & Jackson Internal

SE-20-00003 Brown & Jackson External

Thank you,

Kelly Bacon

Planner I

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Office: (509) 962-7539
Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us




